

Q4 FY21 TRADING UPDATE THREE MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2021

CONFERENCE CALL PREPARED REMARKS

15 July 2021

ACCOUNTANCY & MA/CONSTRUCTI
CONTACT CENTR
ATIONS/EDUCATI
HNOLOGY/LEGAL
SAFETY/POLICY&
OURCES & MINING
ENGINEERING/HU
LOGISTICS/FACILITIES MANAGEMENT/FINANCIAL
CIAL SERVICES/SOCIAL CARE/SALES & MARKETI
ING/ENERGY/OFFICE SUPPORT/RESPONSE MANA
HEALTHCARE/OIL & GAS/ARCHITECTURE/ASSESS
& DEVELOPMENT/PUBLIC SERVICES/ACCOUNTAN
NCY & FINANCE/EDUCATION/PHARMA/CONSTRU
NSTRUCTION & PROPERTY/RESOURCE MANAGEM
MENT/MANUFACTURING & OPERATIONS/RETAIL/I
INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY/SALES & MARKETING
RATEGY/BANKIN
MARKETING/ENE
INING/TELECOMS
HUMAN RESOURC
TRES/FINANCIAL
PHARMA/MANUF
HEALTHCARE/AR
PROCUREMENT/H

UCATION/PHARM
TY/CONTACT CEN
URING & OPERATI
ON TECHNOLOGY
NT/HEALTH & SAF
NKKING/RESOURC
INSURANCE/ENG
RESOURCES/LOG
PUBLIC SERVICES
RESOURCES&MIN
ENGINEERING/H
CONTACT CENTRI
ES/SOCIAL CARE
NG/ENERGY/HEA
OFFICE SUPPORT
LEGAL/OIL & GAS

INTRODUCTION

< Paul Venables, Group Finance Director >

Thank you, David, good morning everybody and thanks for joining us.

I will present highlights of today's update, cover key themes, and discuss regional performances, before taking any questions. As usual, all net fee growth percentages are on a like-for-like basis versus prior year unless stated otherwise.

PERFORMANCE OVERVIEW

Net Fees were up 39%, with all regions delivering a sharp rebound in fees, particularly in Perm, up 67%.

There were no working day adjustments in the period, but currency translation, had a negative impact, decreasing headline net fees by c.3%.

I'd highlight the following key features:

1. Trading in all regions improved through the quarter and we saw good sequential fee growth. Encouragingly, June delivered our highest period of fees since the start of the pandemic.
2. Perm and Temp fees increased by 67% and 24% respectively. In Perm, which represented 42% of fees, activity continued to rebound strongly. In Temp, as observed in Q3, in addition to volume growth, we have seen lengthening of the average duration of assignments and an increase in average hours worked per temp. This is in part due to historically low temp vacation and sickness.
3. Our largest market of Germany performed strongly, driven by Contracting where we now have record contractor numbers for this time of year. The UK&I saw continued sequential growth, especially in perm. In ANZ, momentum accelerated through the quarter, particularly in Perm. RoW improved across all sub-regions including nine all-time record quarterly performances including the strategically important markets of China and the USA.
4. Comparing Q4 FY21 with Q4 FY19, Fees in the quarter were 8% lower and average consultant headcount was c.10% below Q4 FY19.
5. Consultant productivity continued at record levels. Given our confidence in the sustainability of the recovery, we increased our consultant headcount by 420 or 6% in the quarter, to drive further fee growth in FY22 and beyond.
6. Our cost base increased over the quarter to c.£71m per period, primarily driven by increase in consultant headcount, higher consultant commissions in line with net fees and our Strategic Growth Investments.
7. As a result of the improved net-fee performance, and continued good cost control, Group operating profit for FY21 is now expected to be £95m, which is ahead of current market expectations.
8. Cash performance was again excellent. We ended the quarter with net cash of c.£410m.

I will now comment on the performance of each division in more detail.

AUSTRALIA & NEW ZEALAND (ANZ)

Our ANZ division, 18% of group fees, increased by 28%, with momentum accelerating through the quarter. Fees are down 7% versus Q4 FY19.

Perm, 35% of ANZ fees, was up an excellent 114%. Our Temp business which faced a tough growth comparator a year ago, which included some one-off contract wins at the start of the pandemic increased by 5%. The Private sector, which represented 65% of fees, increased by 39%, while Public sector grew by 10%.

Australia increased by 23%. In New South Wales and Victoria, together 53% of our Australian business, net fees increased 26% and 27% respectively. South Australia was better still, up 37%, with Queensland, up 28%, Western Australia, up 24% and ACT, up 7%.

At the specialism level, Construction & Property, our largest business in Australia, grew by 22%, IT, our second-largest specialism, and HTS both of which were resilient a year ago, increased by 14% and 11% respectively. Looking at large specialisms that were hit harder a year ago, we saw a very strong rebound, with Accountancy & Finance and Office Support both up 54% and HR up an excellent 62%. Finally, our smaller specialisms, which represent c.21% of the business, were collectively up 10%.

New Zealand, c.7% of ANZ fees, increased by an excellent 123%, with improving momentum through the quarter.

Consultant headcount in ANZ increased by 8% in the quarter and by 17% year-on-year.

GERMANY

Germany, our largest business at 26% of group fees, reported good sequential fee growth through the quarter, with net fees up 38%. Business confidence continued to improve, with increased client investments especially in Contracting. Fees are down 9% versus Q4 FY19.

Our largest specialism of IT grew by 17%, while Engineering, our second largest and which was hit very hard in the initial lockdown in 2020, was up 74%. Accountancy & Finance and Construction & Property increased by 26% and 29% respectively, while Life Sciences performed even stronger, up 63%.

Our Contracting business, which represents 54% of Germany fees and was relatively robust in Q4 FY20, improved through the quarter and fees increased by 6%. It is very pleasing to note that in June we now have record levels of contractors for this time of year.

Temp net fees which were severely hit by lockdown in Q4 FY20, continued to improve and increased by 230%. Excluding the significant underutilisation and severance costs of Temps, a year ago, underlying Temp fees increased by 20%. Average Temp volumes continued to gradually improve, and we saw very high levels of temp utilisation and record hours per Temp worker, helped by low vacation and sickness levels, some of which will reverse in the coming months. Despite the rebound, temp fees remain significantly lower than Q4 FY19, due primarily to the historic high exposure to the automotive sector.

Perm, 17% of fees, increased by 33%.

Our German Public-sector business, 14% of Germany fees, was up 28%.

Consultant headcount increased by 1% in the quarter and by 4% year-on-year.

UNITED KINGDOM & IRELAND (UK&I)

The UK & Ireland, 22% of group net fees, grew by 48%, led by a strong Perm performance, up 94%. Temp, 60% of UK&I fees, increased by 27%. Fees are down 15% versus Q4 FY19.

Fees in the Private sector grew by 58% with the Public sector up 31%.

Most regions traded broadly in line with the overall business, except the North West, East of England and the Midlands, which grew by 101%, 70% and 63% respectively. Our largest UK region of London grew by 38% and Ireland increased by 56%.

At the specialism level, we saw excellent growth in IT up 66%, and a continued strong rebound in specialisms which were heavily impacted by the pandemic a year ago, with HR and Education which grew fastest, up 111% and 82% respectively, and also Accountancy & Finance, and Construction & Property, up 71%, and 63% respectively. Our large Corporate Accounts business grew by 3% and Life Sciences declined by 9%, against tough growth comparatives resulting from one-off contract wins in Q4 FY20. If you remember, a year ago on life sciences business grew by 25%.

Consultant headcount increased by 7% in the quarter but declined by 4% year-on-year.

REST OF WORLD (RoW)

Rest of World, comprising 28 countries and 34% of group net fees, grew by 41%. Perm, which represented 66% of RoW fees, increased by 56%, with Temp up 19%. Fees are down 2% versus Q4 FY19.

In **EMEA-ex Germany**, fees increased by 41%. Our largest RoW country of France was up 55%, while Spain and Italy increased by 83% and 74% respectively. Belgium increased by 35%, Poland by 32% and Switzerland by 11%, a record performance against a resilient quarter in the prior year.

The **Americas** grew by 56%, including the USA, our second-largest RoW country, which was up 55% and produced a record quarter. Momentum in Canada improved, with fees up 49%, and LatAm grew by 78%, including Brazil up an excellent 126%.

In **Asia**, our fees increased by 25%. China, our third-largest RoW country, grew by 33%, with Mainland China producing a record quarter and again significantly outperforming Hong Kong. Malaysia and Singapore were also strong, up 56% and 38% respectively, although Japan had a tough quarter, down 3%.

Consultant headcount was up 8% in the quarter and up 7% year-on-year.

CASH FLOW AND BALANCE SHEET

Cash collection continued to be excellent and we delivered a strong cash performance in the quarter, with net cash at 30 June of c.£410 million. As a reminder, all short-term tax deferrals had been paid in full by the end of Q3 FY21.

CURRENT TRADING and GUIDANCE

I would make the following points:

1. We enter FY22 with positive trading momentum and have significantly invested in consultant headcount in Q4 to further capitalise on strong end markets and rising business confidence.
2. Our 'Strategic Growth Investment' programme, formerly known as 'Return to Growth', is performing well. We invested £15m in FY21 including c.£11m in H2 and anticipate c.£20m further net investment in SGI projects in FY22. Alistair will cover these in detail at the preliminary results in August, but we are very confident these investments will accelerate our growth in the medium term.
3. Having reported, historically high consultant productivity levels in Q3, productivity improved further in Q4 driven by our strong increase in fees. Further material fee growth in FY22 and beyond will increasingly be driven by additional consultant headcount. In addition to the 420 consultants or 6% we added in Q4, we expect to increase consultant headcount by a similar number in Q1 FY22, across our key specialisms and 'Strategic Growth Investment' projects.
4. Our exit periodic cost base is c.£71m, which, looking forward, will increase in line with headcount and other areas of investment, and with increasing commissions proportional in line with fees. Finally, non-payroll costs will modestly increase as business fully reopens and some limited travel restarts.
5. Exchange rate movements remain a material sensitivity to the Group's reported results. The strengthening of Sterling versus the Euro, the Australian dollar, the US dollar and the Japanese Yen is likely to act as a headwind to operating profit in FY22. If we retranslate our FY21 operating profit guidance of c.£95 million at today's exchange rates, we would see a c.£4 million decrease in FY21 Group operating profit, and clearly will have a larger negative impact in FY22 as Group operating profit increases.

SUMMARY

In conclusion, the improvements in trading and our financial strength put us in a strong position to deliver substantial profit growth in FY22 and beyond, while significantly investing for the future. We also look forward to resuming dividend payments to shareholders in August as we outlined at the interims.

There are many opportunities to build much bigger businesses and we are firmly focussed on positioning Hays as the clear market leader in the most attractive long-term sectors and geographies.

I will now hand you back to the administrator, and we are happy to take your questions.

< **OPPORTUNITY FOR QUESTIONS** >**CLOSING REMARKS**

If that is all the questions for today, we'd like to thank you all again for joining the call.

I look forward to speaking to you next at our FY21 Preliminary Results on 26th August 2021. Should anyone have any follow up questions, David, Charles and I will be available to take calls for the rest of the day.

Notes

- As at 14 July 2021, Bloomberg reports market consensus operating profit for the year to 30 June 2021 to be c.£90.9 million.
- Previously known as our "Return to Growth" programme.
- Due to the cycle of our internal Group reporting, the Group's annual cost base equates to c.12.5x our cost base per period. We report our annual fees over 13 periods, based on a mixture of four-weekly and monthly reporting businesses This is consistent with prior years.

Enquiries**Hays plc**

Paul Venables

Group Finance Director

+ 44 (0) 203 978 2520

David Phillips

Head of Investor Relations

+ 44 (0) 333 010 7122

Reporting calendar

Preliminary results for the year (FY21) ending 30 June 2021	26 August 2021
Trading update for the quarter (Q1 FY22) ending 30 September 2021	14 October 2021
Trading update for the quarter (Q2 FY22) ending 31 December 2021	18 January 2022
Half-year results for the six months ending 31 December 2021	24 February 2022

Hays plc20 Triton Street
London
NW1 3BFhaysplc.com/investors

Cautionary statement

This Quarterly Update (the “Report”) has been prepared in accordance with the Disclosure Guidance and Transparency Rules of the UK Financial Conduct Authority and is not audited. No representation or warranty, express or implied, is or will be made in relation to the accuracy, fairness or completeness of the information or opinions contained in this Report. Statements in this Report reflect the knowledge and information available at the time of its preparation. Certain statements included or incorporated by reference within this Report may constitute “forward-looking statements” in respect of the Group’s operations, performance, prospects and/or financial condition. By their nature, forward-looking statements involve a number of risks, uncertainties and assumptions and actual results or events may differ materially from those expressed or implied by those statements. Accordingly, no assurance can be given that any particular expectation will be met and reliance shall not be placed on any forward-looking statement. Additionally, forward-looking statements regarding past trends or activities shall not be taken as a representation that such trends or activities will continue in the future. The information contained in this Report is subject to change without notice and no responsibility or obligation is accepted to update or revise any forward-looking statement resulting from new information, future events or otherwise. Nothing in this Report shall be construed as a profit forecast. This Report does not constitute or form part of any offer or invitation to sell, or any solicitation of any offer to purchase or subscribe for any shares in the Company, nor shall it or any part of it or the fact of its distribution form the basis of, or be relied on in connection with, any contract or commitment or investment decisions relating thereto, nor does it constitute a recommendation regarding the shares of the Company or any invitation or inducement to engage in investment activity under section 21 of the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000. Past performance cannot be relied upon as a guide to future performance. Liability arising from anything in this Report shall be governed by English Law, and neither the Company nor any of its affiliates, advisors or representatives shall have any liability whatsoever (in negligence or otherwise) for any loss howsoever arising from any use of this Report or its contents or otherwise arising in connection with this Report. Nothing in this Report shall exclude any liability under applicable laws that cannot be excluded in accordance with such laws.

This announcement contains inside information.

LEI code: 213800QC8AWD4BO8TH08